ORDINANCE NO. 6-96 **CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO**

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER U.V. STONE 19th DAY OF AUGUST, 1996. ON THE

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH RESERVATION POLICIES FOR THE USE OF THE OPEN AIR GAZEBO AT BENHAM'S GROVE.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville recognizes the need to establish reservation policies to provide for the orderly use of the Victorian open air gazebo at Benham's Grove by the general public.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the Reservation Policies for the use of the gazebo at Benham's Grove, marked Exhibit "A" attached hererto and incorporated herein are hereby adopted.

Section 2. That the City Manager may adjust fees up to 10 percent annually and make minor changes to the policies, said adjustments to be reported to the Council of the City of Centerville.

Section 3. That the City Manager may assign other fees and policies as deemed necessary.

This Ordinance shall become effective at the earliest date allowed Section 4. by law.

PASSED THIS 19th day of AUGUST . 1996.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies the foregoing to be a correct copy of Ordinance No. 6-96, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the /94h day of AUGU6T, 1996.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

BENHAM'S GROVE VICTORIAN GAZEBO/BANDSTAND RESERVATION POLICIES

a., 1985.

Benham's Grove is pleased to provide a Victorian open air Gazebo/Bandstand for use by its patrons and the general public. The following guidelines have been established to provide for the orderly use of this new facility.

3-Hour Gazebo/Bandstand Rental: Limited to a maximum 30-day advanced booking. The Gazebo/Bandstand may be reserved for a 3-hour time period. No onsite hostess will be present. Restroom facilities will be open (This rental option is recommended only for small outdoor wedding ceremonies or other short ceremonies not involving food service or other ancillary services.) There is a \$75.00 charge for the 3-hour reservation.

1-Hour Gazebo/Bandstand Rental: Limited to a maximum 29-day advanced booking. The Gazebo/Bandstand may be reserved for rental only if none of the other Benham's Grove facilities have been reserved at least 30-days in advance. The Gazebo-Bandstand will be publicly posted, noting a 1-hour reservation. (This rental option is suitable for photographic sessions.) No onsite hostess will be present. Restroom facilities will not be open. The fee is \$25.00 for this 1-hour reservation.

Standard Gazebo/Bandstand Rental: Requires advanced booking notice. The Gazebo/Bandstand may be reserved with the rental of the Cottage, Barn, Gerber House, or entire Complex at no additional charge.

The aforementioned guidelines have been established to provide for the greatest amount of public usage of the Gazebo/Bandstand, while at the same time assuring that conflicts will not arise from its usage, simultaneous to the rental of the other facilities located within the complex. The Gazebo/Bandstand is always open for the leisurely enjoyment of the general public, provided that it has not been reserved for private use.